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BEFORE 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

 
In The Matter Of The Application of Columbus 
Southern Power Company For Approval Of A 
Mechanism To Recover Deferred Fuel Costs 
Ordered Under Ohio Revised Code 4928.144.  

)
)
)
) 

Case No. 11-4920-EL-RDR 
 

 
In The Matter Of The Application of Ohio Power 
Company For Approval Of A Mechanism To 
Recover Deferred Fuel Costs Ordered Under 
Ohio Revised Code 4928.144. 

 
Case No. 11-4921-EL-RDR 

 

  
 

MOTION TO INTERVENE OF THE OMA ENERGY GROUP 
  

 
Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section (“R.C.”) 4903.221 and Ohio 

Administrative Code (“OAC”) Rule 4901-1-11, the OMA Energy Group (“OMAEG”) 

hereby respectfully moves for leave to intervene in the above-captioned proceeding.  

The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (“Commission”) should grant the motion to 

intervene because the OMAEG has a real and substantial interest in this proceeding, 

and the Commission’s disposition of this proceeding may impair or impede the 

OMAEG’s ability to protect that interest.  OMAEG believes that its participation will not 

unduly prolong or delay this proceeding and that OMAEG will significantly contribute to 

the full development and equitable resolution of the issues in this proceeding.  

Additionally, OMAEG’s interests will not be adequately represented by other parties to 

this proceeding.  Accordingly, and for these reasons and as set forth in the 

Memorandum in Support attached hereto and incorporated herein, OMAEG respectfully 

requests that the Commission grant this Motion to Intervene.  
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Respectfully submitted on behalf of 
THE OMA ENERGY GROUP 

 
  
Matthew W. Warnock, Counsel of Record  
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, OH  43215-4291 
Telephone: (614) 227-2300 
Facsimile: (614) 227-2390 
E-mail: mwarnock@bricker.com
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BEFORE 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

 
In The Matter Of The Application of Columbus 
Southern Power Company For Approval Of A 
Mechanism To Recover Deferred Fuel Costs 
Ordered Under Ohio Revised Code 4928.144. 

)
)
)
) 

Case No. 11-4920-EL-RDR 
 

 
In The Matter Of The Application of Ohio Power 
Company For Approval Of A Mechanism To 
Recover Deferred Fuel Costs Ordered Under 
Ohio Revised Code 4928.144. 

 
Case No. 11-4921-EL-RDR 

 

  
 

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT 
  
 

 On September 1, 2011, Ohio Power Company and Columbus Southern Power 

Company (collectively, “AEP-Ohio”), filed an application for approval of recovering 

deferred fuel costs through a phase-in recovery rider, which will increase rates for 

OMAEG members.  The members of OMAEG will be impacted by the Commission’s 

decision relating to whether AEP-Ohio will be permitted to recover these fuel costs, and 

the OMAEG should be permitted to intervene in the above-captioned proceeding. 

 The OMAEG is a non-profit entity created by the Ohio Manufacturers’ 

Association for the purpose of educating and providing information to energy 

consumers, regulatory boards and suppliers of energy; advancing energy policies to 

promote adequate, reliable and efficient supply of energy at reasonable prices; and, 

advocating in critical cases before the Commission.  The OMAEG’s members are all 

members of the Ohio Manufacturers’ Association. The OMAEG members purchase 

electric power services from AEP-Ohio, and will be affected by the Commission’s 



 

5259558v1 

4 

determination in this matter.  Accordingly, the OMAEG should be permitted to intervene 

in the above-captioned proceeding. 

Consistent with the requirements of R.C. 4903.221, and OAC Rule 4901-1-11(B), 

the OMAEG submits that: it is a real party in interest herein; its interest is not now 

represented, or adequately addressed, by existing parties; it will contribute to the just 

and expeditious resolution of the issues and concerns set forth in this proceeding; and 

its participation in this proceeding will not cause undue delay or unjustly prejudice any 

existing party.  The OMAEG’s participation will enhance the effectiveness of the above 

proceeding, and ensure that the proceeding is fair to its membership.   

Accordingly, the OMAEG respectfully requests the Commission grant its Motion 

to Intervene pursuant to R.C. 4903.221 and OAC Rule 4901-1-11. 

Respectfully submitted on behalf of 
THE OMA ENERGY GROUP 

 
  
Matthew W. Warnock, Counsel of Record  
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, OH  43215-4291 
Telephone: (614) 227-2300 
Facsimile: (614) 227-2390 
E-mail: mwarnock@bricker.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing Motion to Intervene 

was served upon the parties of record listed below this 2nd day of April 2012 via 

electronic transmission or first class mail. 

   
    
  Matthew W. Warnock 
 
 
Matthew J. Satterwhite 
Steven T. Nourse 
AEP Service Corporation 
1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
mjsatterwhite@aep.com 
stnourse@aep.com 
 

Vincent Parisi 
Matthew White 
Interstate Gas Supply, inc. 
6100 Emerald Parkway 
Dublin, Ohio 43016 
vparisi@igsenergy.com 
mswhite@igsenergy.com 
 

William Wright 
Attorney General Section 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street, 6th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
william.wright@puc.state.oh.us 
 
 

Samuel C. Randazzo 
Frank P. Darr 
Joseph E. Oliker 
McNees Wallace & Nuricl LLC 
21 State Street, 17th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
sam@mwncmh.com 
fdarr@mwncmh.com 
joliker@mwncmh.com 
 
 

Colleen L. Mooney 
Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy 
231 West Lima Street 
Findlay, Ohio 45840 
cmooney2@columbus.rr.com 
 

Mark A. Whitt 
Melissa L. Thompson 
PNC Plaza, Suite 2020 
155 East Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
whitt@whitt-sturtevant.com 
thompson@whitt-sturtevant.com 
 

Terry L. Etter 
Maureen R. Grady 
Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel 
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3485 
etter@occ.state.oh.us 
grady@occ.state.oh.us 
 

Chad A. Endsley 
Ohio Farm Bureau Federation 
280 North High Street, P.O. Box 182383 
Columbus, OH 43218-2383 
cendsley@ofbf.org 
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Thomas J. O’Brien 
Bricker & Eckler LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, OH 43215-4291 
tobrien@bricker.com 
 

Michael L. Kurtz 
Kurt J. Boehm 
Jody M. Kyler 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com 
kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com 
jkyler@BKLlawfirm.com 
 

Dane Stinson  
Bailey Cavalieri LLC 
10 West Broad Street, Suite 2100 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Dane.Stinson@BaileyCavalieri.com 
 

Emma F. Hand  
Dan Bamowski  
SNR Denton US LLP 
1301 K Street, NW 
Suite 600, East Tower 
Washington, DC 20005 
emma.hand@snrdenton.com 
dan.bamowski@snrdenton.com 
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